Vol.113 (3) September 2022 SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS 119
Creative Commons License: CC BY-NC-ND
Abstract— A substrate integrated waveguide (SIW) fed
rectangular-shaped dielectric resonator antenna (DRA) is
proposed for application in the D - Band frequency regime. The
Dielectric Resonator (DR) is designed to operate in higher order
modes.  A rectangular-shaped narrow slot is used to excite the
DR element, leading to multiple resonances. The resulting

Vol.113 (3) September 2022 SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS 127
IV. CONCLUSION
The design of a wideband SIW-DRA is proposed for
application in the D – band frequency regime. The antenna
operates from 122.58 GHz to 139.51 GHz with a -10 dB
impedance bandwidth of 13.4% at a center frequency of
125.76 GHz. The wideband operation is as a result of merging
of the higher order TE10δ1, TE7δ5, TEδ31, TEδ25, TEδ31 and TEδ35
resonant modes of the DR. This is achieved as a result of
improved impedance matching of the antenna. Moreover, the
antenna exhibits desirable attributes of high gain and
efficiency, suitable for application in this frequency band.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Shiroishi, K. Uchiyama and N. Suzuki, "Society 5.0: For Human
Security and Well-Being," in Computer, vol. 51, no. 7, pp. 91-95, July
2018, doi: 10.1109/MC.2018.3011041.
[2] M. Maier, "6G as if People Mattered: From Industry 4.0 toward Society
5.0 : (Invited Paper)," 2021 International Conference on Computer
Communications and Networks (ICCCN), pp. 1-10, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ICCCN52240.2021.9522181.
[3] Y. He, Y. Chen, L. Zhang, S. Wong and Z. N. Chen, "An overview of
terahertz antennas," in China Communications, vol. 17, no. 7, pp. 124-
165, July 2020, doi: 10.23919/J.CC.2020.07.011.
[4] I. Ali, M. H.  Jamaluddin,  A.  Gaya and H. A Rahim, “A Dielectric
Resonator Antenna with Enhanced Gain and Bandwidth for 5G
Applications,” Sensors 2020, 20, 675. https://doi.org/10.3390/s20030675
[5] W. Luo, Y. Feng, Y. Ren and B. Yin, “A novel wideband fractal

[7] X. S. Fang and K. W. Leung, "Designs of Single-, Dual-, Wide-Band
Rectangular Dielectric Resonator Antennas," in IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 59, no. 6, pp. 2409-2414, June 2011,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2143658.
[8] T. Chang and J. Kiang, "Bandwidth Broadening of Dielectric Resonator
Antenna by Merging Adjacent Bands," in IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, vol. 57, no. 10, pp. 3316-3320, Oct. 2009,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2009.2029372.
[9] R. Kumar Mongia and A. Ittipiboon, "Theoretical and experimental
investigations on rectangular dielectric resonator antennas," in IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 45, no. 9, pp. 1348-
1356, Sept. 1997, doi: 10.1109/8.623123.
[10] Y. -M. Pan, K. W. Leung and K. -M. Luk, "Design of the Millimeter-
wave Rectangular Dielectric Resonator Antenna Using a Higher-Order
Mode," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 59, no.
8, pp. 2780-2788, Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2158962.
[11] B. K. Thilagam, M. M Kartha and M. Jayakumar, “Performance analysis
of cylindrical dielectric resonator antenna with various slot
configurations on Substrate Integrated Waveguide,” IJCTA, vol. 9, pp.
7581-7588, 2016.
[12] D. Hou et al., "D-band on-chip higher-order-mode dielectric-resonator
antennas fed by half-mode cavity in CMOS technology," in IEEE
Antennas and Propagation Magazine, vol. 56, no. 3, pp. 80-89, June
2014, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2014.6867684.
[13] M. Yang, Y. Pan, Y. Sun and K. Leung, "Wideband Circularly Polarized
Substrate-Integrated Embedded Dielectric Resonator Antenna for
Millimeter-Wave Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, vol. 68, no. 2, pp. 1145-1150, Feb. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2019.2938629.
[14] A. Sharma, A. Sarkar, A. Biswas and M. J. Akhtar, "Millimeter-Wave
Quad-Port Multiple-Input Multiple-Output Dielectric Resonator Antenna
Excited Differentially by TE20 Mode Substrate Integrated
Waveguide," 2019 URSI Asia-Pacific Radio Science Conference (AP-
RASC), pp. 1-4, 2019,doi: 10.23919/URSIAP-RASC.2019.8738413.
[15] P. R. Girjashankar and  T. Upadhyaya, “Substrate integrated waveguide
fed dual band quad-elements rectangular dielectric resonator MIMO
antenna for millimeter wave 5G wireless communication systems,” AEU
- International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 137,
2021.
[16] G.  Luo,  X. Zhang, L. Dong, W. Li and L. Sun, “A Gain Enhanced
Cavity Backed Slot Antenna using High Order Cavity Resonance,”
Journal of Electromagnetic Waves and Applications - J
ELECTROMAGNET WAVE APPLICAT, vol 25, pp. 1273-1279,  2011,
doi: 0.1163/156939311795762051.
[17] J. Wang, Z. -C. Hao and Kui-Kui Fan, "A 110–150 GHz SIW-
rectangular waveguide transition for terahertz applications," 2016 IEEE
MTT-S International Microwave Workshop Series on Advanced
Materials and Processes for RF and THz Applications (IMWS-AMP),
pp. 1-3, 2016, doi: 10.1109/IMWS-AMP.2016.7588309.
[18] Pozar, D. M., Microwave Engineering, 3rd Edition, Wiley, New York,
USA, 2005
[19] J. E. Rayas-Sanchez and V. Gutierrez-Ayala, "A general EM-based
design procedure for single-layer substrate integrated waveguide

5.74 19.5% 5.96dBi -
This work RDRA SIW HOM 125.67 13.4% 12.3dBi 84%
CDRA – Cylindrical DRA, HMSIW – Half Mode SIW,  HOM – Higher Order Mode, RDRA – Rectangular DRA
Vol.113 (3) September 2022SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS128
International Microwave Symposium Digest, pp. 983-986, 2008, doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2008.4632999
[20] K. Wu, D. Deslandes and Y. Cassivi, "The substrate integrated circuits -
a new concept for high-frequency electronics and optoelectronics," 6th
International Conference on Telecommunications in Modern Satellite,
Cable and Broadcasting Service, 2003. TELSIKS 2003., pp. P-III, 2003,
doi: 10.1109/TELSKS.2003.1246173.
[21] A. Saxena, S. Joshi, A. Gupta, S. Saxena and D. Kumar, "Gain and
bandwidth enhancement of CPW-fed patch antenna for wideband
applications," 2016 IEEE International Conference on Recent Trends in
Electronics, Information & Communication Technology (RTEICT), pp.
1622-1625, 2016, doi: 10.1109/RTEICT.2016.7808107.
[22] A. Petosa and S. Thirakoune, "Rectangular Dielectric Resonator
Antennas With Enhanced Gain," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, vol. 59, no. 4, pp. 1385-1389, April 2011, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2011.2109690.
[23] Y. M. Pan, K. W. Leung and K. Lu, "Study of Resonant Modes in
Rectangular Dielectric Resonator Antenna Based on Radar Cross
Section," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 67,
no. 6, pp. 4200-4205, June 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2911198.
[24] W. M. Abdel Wahab, D. Busuioc and S. Safavi-Naeini, "Low Cost
Planar Waveguide Technology-Based Dielectric Resonator Antenna
(DRA) for Millimeter-Wave Applications: Analysis, Design, and
Fabrication," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol.
58, no. 8, pp. 2499-2507, Aug. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2050443.
[25] P. Bhartia, Inder Bahl, R. Garg, A. Ittipiboon - Microstrip Antenna
Design Handbook (Artech House Antennas and Propagation Library)-
Artech House Publishers (2001)
[26] A. V. P. Kumar and A. K. Ojha, "Cross-Polarization Reduction of a